## **RESOLUTION 2021-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT AUTHORIZING THE ANNEXATION OF CITY OWNED PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 417-220-028 INTO THE BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

**WHEREAS**, the City of Beaumont desires to have water service available for property within the City boundary; and

**WHEREAS**, the City owned property identified as Assessor Parcel Number 417-220-028 is within the City of Beaumont boundary; and

**WHEREAS**, the City owned property identified as Assessor Parcel Number 417-220-028 is not within the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District service area; and

**WHEREAS**, all property within the City of Beaumont must be within the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District service boundary to receive water service; and

**WHEREAS**, the City owned property identified as Assessor Parcel Number 417-220-028 is included in an annexation proposal to become part of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District service area filed with the Local Area Formation Commission of Riverside County; and

WHEREAS, there are no costs to the City associated with this authorization; and

**WHEREAS**, the members of this City Council are the applicable elected representatives of the City;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Beaumont as follows:

**Section 1**: The above recitals are true and correct.

**Section 2**: The City Council hereby authorizes the above identified City owned property to be annexed into the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District service area for the limited purpose of Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District providing water service to the annexed property. It is the purpose and intent of the City Council that this resolution constitutes authorization and approval of the proposal filed with Local Area Formation Commission of Riverside County for the purposes of including a City owned parcel in the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District service area. This Resolution shall not constitute any other approval by the Council.

**Section 3**: The officers of the City are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all documents deemed necessary or advisable in order to carry out, give effect to and comply with the terms and intent of this resolution.

**Section 4.** The adoption of this Resolution shall not obligate the City or any department thereof to (i) provide any financing for the Project; (ii) approve any application or request for or take any other action in connection with any planning approval, permit or other action necessary for the acquisition, construction, rehabilitation or operation of any development on any parcel of land included in the annexation.

**Section 5**: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

MOVED, PASSED, and ADOPTED this 18th day of May, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Mike Lara, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		